The lack of change in operating expenditure does not reflect any specific decisions which may be taken
by government if this situation were to occur – such as the Economic Response Plan that was enacted
in response to the pandemic.

Table 3-10 Severe Low Arrivals Shock

   2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Change in opex ($m)   0 0 0 0

Change in capex ($m)   0 0 0 0

Change in tax revenue ($m)   -10.7 -19.1 -21.4 -23.2

Fiscal balance (% of GDP)  Base -5.0 -2.0 -0.6 0.7

   Shock -8.2 -5.8 -4.1 -2.7

Impact on nominal GDP (%) %  -13.7 -13.8 -5.9 -1.7

   $m -76.2 -88.5 -38.5 -11.6

Exchange rate shock

Chapter 7 sets out the Cook Islands Government current and future debt position. A key ongoing risk
to the Crown’s debt liability is movement in the value of the New Zealand Dollar (NZD) against the
currencies in which the Crown’s loans are denominated.

The following sensitivity analysis considers the impact of a 10 per cent appreciation and depreciation
of the NZD against key currencies to determine the impact on the gross borrowings and the debt
servicing cost.

Table 3-11 Exchange rates assumptions used in 2021/22 HYEFU, +/- 10 per cent

Foreign Exchange Currency -10%
Budget

Base rate
+10%

EUR 0.5396 0.5995 0.6595

USD 0.6458 0.7176 0.7894

RMB 4.2012 4.6681 5.1349

SDR 0.4511 0.5012 0.5513

If the relevant NZD exchange rates were to depreciate by 10 per cent against foreign currencies, Crown
debt as at December 2021 would increase by an estimated $10.5 million compared to a decrease of

35

$8.6 million if the NZD were to appreciate by 10 per cent. This illustrates that the Crown’s gross debt
level is more adversely sensitive to depreciation of the NZD.

Figure 3-10 Sensitivity of direct Crown gross debt to NZD movements

A 10 per cent decrease in the foreign currency value of the NZD would increase debt servicing costs
by $0.6 million in the 2021/22 year.

[…]

further through 2022.

New Zealand labour market data has kept the NZD strong through 2021, and aside from any

unforeseen stumbles in the post-lockdown approach of the New Zealand government, are expected

to continue.

Figure 7-6 Assumed changes in major exchange rates (indices – 2020/21 = 100)

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

EUR USD CNY SDR

88

7.2.1 Crown Debt by Currency

Figure 7-7 Overall debt by currency (as at June 2022)

The NZD share of the total gross debt has increased by 16%, from 42% in the 2021/22 appropriation
to 58%, mainly as a result of taking on the additional new debt of $55.54 million in the local currency
– it was forecasted in USD during the 2021/22 Budget.

Accordingly, the total USD share has reduced from 40% to 22%. The Cook Islands receive fisheries
income in USD, making for a natural hedge to the exchange rate exposure in the debt portfolio by
allocating USD to the LRF based on USD annual debt servicing payments.

7.2.2 Debt Sensitivity Analysis

Table 7-5 Base exchange rates assumptions used in 2021/22 Budget with +/- 10%

Foreign Exchange Currency -10%
Budget base

rate
+10%

EUR 0.5396 0.5995 0.6595

USD 0.6458 0.7176 0.7894

RMB 4.2012 4.6681 5.1349

SDR 0.4511 0.5012 0.5513

Movements in the value of the NZD against Crown’s major trading currencies remains a risk. The
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the impact of a 10% appreciation or depreciation by the NZD to
determine the impact on the gross borrowings and the debt servicing cost.

NZD
58%

USD
22%

RMB
11%

SDR
9%

89

Figure 7-8 Sensitivity of Crown Gross Debt to NZD movements

If the relevant NZD exchange rates were to depreciate by 10% against major trading currencies, Crown
debt estimated to the end of June 2022 would increase by an estimated $10.65 million compared to
an $8.72 million if the NZD were to appreciate by 10%. This demonstrates the Crown’s gross debt level